Government of Odisha MSME Department ***

NOTIFICATION

No.MSME-PSF-MISC-0018-2023 3067 /MSME, Bhubaneswar, dated. 27-09-2022

After careful consideration, Government of Odisha is pleased to make the following rules further to amend the Rules of Rate Contract with Micro and Small Enterprises of Odisha, 2014 registered with the Directorate of E.P & M,Odisha, namely:-

 Short title and commencement – (1) These rules may be called the Rules of Rate Contract with Micro and Small Enterprises of Odisha,2014 registered with the Directorate of E.P & M, Odisha (Amendment) Rules 2023.

(2) They shall come into force with effect from date of issue of this Notification.

2. In the Rules of Rate Contract with Micro and Small Enterprises of Odisha, 2014 registered with the Directorate of E.P & M, Odisha, after rule 20, following rule shall be inserted, namely:-

"21. Exclusion .-

The State Government may by notification, from time to time, exclude any item or service or any category of item or service or any Department of Government or Organization or Agency either fully or partially from the applicability of these rules ".

ORDER- Ordered that the Notification be published in the extra ordinary issue of Odisha Gazette.

By the Order of Governor

Principal Secretary to Government

Memo. No. 3068/MSME, Date 27/4/2023 Copy alongwith soft copy forwarded to the Director, Printing Stationery and Publication, Odisha, Cuttack for information with request to kindly publish the Notification in the next issue of the Extra Ordinary Gazette of Odisha and supply 100 copies thereof to this Department.

> L-L 27.4.2023 Additional Secretary to Government

Memo. No. 3069 / MSME, Date 27-04-2023

Copy forwarded to the Odisha Gazette Cell in-charge, Odisha Gazette Cell, Commerce Department for information with a request to take appropriate action to publish the Notification in the next extraordinary issue of the Odisha Gazette. 27. 4.2023

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo. No. 2070/MSME, Date 27-04-2022

Copy forwarded to Additional Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Odisha/ P.S to Hon'ble Minister, MSME Department / O.S.D to Chief Secretary, Odisha/ Sr. P.S to DC-cum-ACS, Odisha for kind information of Hon'ble Chief Minister/Hon'ble Minister, MSME Department/ Chief Secretary, Odisha /DC-cum-ACS, Odisha respectively.

R-/L 27.4.2023

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo. No. 3071/MSME, Date 27-04-2023

Copy forwarded to all Departments for information. Necessary notification for invoking the exclusion provision under Rule 21 of the said Rules of Rate Contract shall be issued only by the MSME Department. Proposal for such exclusion shall have to be sent to MSME Department (preferably in OSWAS file) by the Administrative Department concerned, after obtaining due approval of Government, giving proper justification. MSME Department shall examine the proposal, obtain order of Government at the level of Hon'ble Chief Minister and, if required, shall issue necessary notification under Rule 21 of the said Rules of Rate Contract.

R-/L 27. 4. 2023

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo. No. 3072/MSME, Date 27-64-2023

Copy forwarded to all Heads of Departments/Accountant General (A & E)/ All RDCs/ All Collectors and District Magistrates/Director of Industries, Odisha/ Director, EP & M, Odisha/Chairman , Start-up, Odisha / MD, ORTSS Limited / MD, OCCCCL / MD, OSFC/MD, OSIC Ltd/ Secretary, OK & VIB/All General Managers of DICs for information and necessary action.

R-1-27. (1:202/3

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo. No. 3073/MSME, Date 27-04-2023

Copy forwarded Parliamentary Affairs Department for kind information and necessary action.

27.4.2023

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo. No. 3074/MSME, Date 27 09~2023

Copy forwarded to all Officers/ all Section of MSME Department for information and necessary action.

G&M Section is requested to upload copy of this Notification on the website of this Department for the information of all concerned.

Righ 97.4.2123

Additional Secretary to Government